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To the Honorable Mayor and Board of Aldermen, 

In accordance with the Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act (NC General Statute 
159, Article 3), I am honored to present the proposed budget for the City of Southport for the 
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025, and ending June 30, 2026. This marks my first recommended 
budget as your City Manager, and I am proud to share this financial plan for the upcoming fiscal 
year. 

Our FY26 budget process began in December under the previous administration. At that time, 
the City anticipated a deficit exceeding $1.4 million. This shortfall was largely expected due to 
the transfer of the Water and Sewer Fund as a revenue source to support the General Fund—
support that had been utilized for many years. 

From the beginning, my approach to this budget has been guided by a clear vision: to maintain 
the critical services our residents rely on each day without making cuts that would compromise 
the quality-of-service delivery. Second a deep commitment to our greatest asset—our City 
employees. Every day, our dedicated team goes above and beyond to deliver high-quality 
services to the Southport community. This budget also begins the process of achieving long-term 
savings and improving operational efficiency, all while staying true to our core values. 

This budget is more than just a financial document with numbers—it is the most important 
policy action we take each year. It determines how we deliver services, meet our goals, and 
shape the future of our community. A budget is a strategic roadmap that guides us over the next 
year in investing in our core vision and building a better and more resilient future for all of 
Southport. 

I have carefully reviewed each departmental request and made strategic adjustments that 
eliminate the deficit without impacting service delivery. I am pleased to report that, following 
these adjustments as well as revised revenue and expense projections, we have fully closed the 
FY26 deficit—resulting in a balanced budget. 

Additionally, I am proud to present a budget that includes no increase in property taxes, 
maintaining our current rate of $0.31 per $100 of valuation, with $0.1 designated for the Capital 
Fund, and no use of the general fund, fund balance. Southport continues to maintain a robust 
fund balance well above the 55% fund balance policy with an anticipation of $12,555,419 at the 
close of FY25 with $3,954,221 being available to spend above the 55% policy. 

General Fund 

The General Fund serves as the City of Southport’s primary operating fund, supporting all 
departments except for Electric. For FY26, the General Fund is proposed to total $15,090,032. 

This budget includes a reduction of three full-time positions through attrition, aligning with our 
commitment to creating a lean, and efficient government. Moving forward, each vacancy will be 



thoroughly reviewed to determine whether refilling the position is necessary. This approach 
helps us control costs while maintaining high-quality service delivery. 

To support our most valuable resource—our employees—this budget includes a 3% Cost of 
Living Adjustment (COLA) for all employees to ensure wages remain competitive and in line 
with inflation. Additionally, a performance-based merit opportunity of up to 2% is included. It’s 
important to note that not all employees will receive the full 2%; awards will be based on 
individual performance and contribution throughout the year. 

There are several proposed fee adjustments within the General Fund fee schedule. An increase in 
the rental fees for the community building, this will ensure we are receiving all the benefits of 
having such a magnificent event venue. Additionally, a modest increase in the fees for our Parks 
and Recreation Summer program is recommended to help sustain these offerings, with a 
continued focus on keeping them affordable for low-income residents who rely on them the 
most. These programs are not designed for profit, but to serve and uplift those in our community 
who need them. Finally, an increase in the filming permit and road closure fees to ensure that 
when a production is taking place they are paying for the disruption and use of City resources. 

This budget is also forward-thinking, with a significant investment in next-generation, AI-
powered, financial, budgeting, and accounting software. This system will modernize our 
financial operations, improve efficiency, enhance transparency for residents, and streamline the 
budgeting process. It also positions us to pursue recognition through the GFOA Distinguished 
Budget Presentation Awards Program. This is a transformative step forward that will improve 
how we manage City resources for years to come. 

We are also proud to report that we successfully completed the sale of the Sunny Point property 
to the NC Wildlife Resources Commission for $637,647, permanently protecting the land for 
conservation. Additionally, the FY26 budget reflects the anticipated receipt of $400,000 in grant 
funds from the NC Department of Environmental Quality (NC DEQ) through ARPA dollars. 

As of FY26, the City's only outstanding debt is related to the Fire department for the building, 
two fire trucks, an ambulance, and a medic vehicle. The total outstanding debt, including 
interest, is $3,243,641, and our total debt payment for this coming year is $937,185. These 
payments will be gradually reduced until all debt is scheduled to be paid off in FY 2030. 

Electric Fund 

The Electric Fund remains financially self-sustaining and continues to demonstrate steady 
growth and resilience. The FY26 budget includes a 3.5% electric rate adjustment, as passed on 
by ElectriCities and Duke Energy, reflecting increases in the City’s wholesale energy costs. 

A major highlight of this year’s budget is a $1 million investment to advance the ongoing 
underground project. This initiative not only improves the City’s storm preparedness by reducing 



vulnerabilities in our power infrastructure but also enhances the aesthetic appeal of Southport’s 
streetscapes. 

The FY26 electric fund will see an enhanced chase flow position with increased revenues, and 
like the General Fund continues to grow in fund balance. At the end of the current FY25, we 
anticipate the Electric Fund, fund balance to close with $8,013,173. Despite ongoing annual 
investments in the underground project, the fund balance has remained strong and resilient year 
after year. 

Capital Fund 

The Capital Fund supports major infrastructure investments. We estimate an available fund 
balance of $2,139,571 at the close of FY2025. After the FY26 capital fund project investments 
application, the capital fund balance still has availability for other needs in FY26 and subsequent 
years. This budget proposes targeted capital investments totaling $840,000 in key infrastructure 
priorities: 

Lowe White Bridge Improvements-$170,000 

Street Resurfacing-$150,000 

Sidewalk Improvements-$150,000 

Stormwater Improvements-$125,000 

City Building Repairs-$100,000 

Community Building Deck Replacement-$95,000 

Franklin Square Park Improvements-$50,000 

We will also have the remaining funds to access should the need arise to fund additional projects 
throughout the year. 

Shoreline Stabilization Fund 

Our Shoreline Stabilization fund represents one of the most important projects that Southport has 
undertaken. The City received $5 Million in state funding to enhance our shoreline resiliency and 
repair the damage that has been done to one of our greatest assets.  This appropriation continues 
to ensure that the funds are available for us to carry out and complete this project.  

Conclusion 

The financial health of the City of Southport is stronger than ever. However, we must remain 
vigilant as we implement this budget, ensuring we are prepared to respond to any shifts in 
economic conditions. 



growth and well-being of our City. I am confident that this plan not only sets us on a solid path 
for the upcoming fiscal year but also lays a strong foundation for Southport’s financial stability 
in the years ahead. 

A public hearing on the proposed budget will be held at the regular Board meeting on June 12th, 
followed by a Special Budget Meeting on June 23rd for final adoption. 

Respectfully submitted,   

Noah Saldo   

City Manager 
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General Fund 

FY2026 Revenue and Expenses 

Expenses 
Department Revenue Personnel Capital Total Expenses 

General Revenue $10,195,399 
Board of Aldermen $90,919 $296,278 
Administration $841,086 $23,075 $1,114,784 
IT $160,400 
Finance $570,436 $941,237 
Public Works Admin $259,907 $266,748 
Buildings & Grounds $872,924 $27,000 $1,279,022 
Garage $215,750 $6,000 $257,465 
Streets $264,500 $577,544 $35,000 $823,686 
Police $80,000 $2,066,422 $164,613 $2,572,995 
Fire $2,229,353 $2,050,295 $100,000 $3,213,026 
Rescue $610,000 $804,814 $62,286 $1,297,170 
Planning/Zoning/Code Enforcement $40,000 $362,459 $22,000 $511,173 
Permitting $648,080 $344,035 $14,000 $402,279 
Parks & Recreation $54,000 $707,133 $96,225 $1,032,797 
Community Building $313,000 $186,106 $222,701 
Community Relations $276,950 $214,477 $319,521 
Solid Waste $378,750 $378,750 
Total FY2026 General Fund $15,090,032 $10,164,307 $550,199 $15,090,032 

FY2026 Budget Summary by Fund 
Adopted Budget 



FY2026 Budget Summary by Fund 
Adopted Budget 

Electric Fund 

FY2026 Revenue and Expenses 
Expenses 

Department Revenue Personnel Non-Personnel Capital Total Expenses 
Electric Department $9,040,467 $116,894 $8,235,809 $1,295,000 $9,647,703 
Appropriated Fund Balance $607,236 

Total FY2026 Activity $9,647,703 $116,894 $8,235,809 $1,295,000 $9,647,703 

Electric Fund Capital Budget Project List 

Project Expenditure
Overhead to Underground Workplan $1,000,000 
Pole Replacement $50,000 
Sectionalization/Mitigation $100,000 
Load Management Switch Replacement - Contingency $145,000 
Total FY2026 Capital Expenditures $1,295,000 



 

FY2026 Budget Summary by Fund 
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Capital Fund 

FY2026 Revenue and Project Expenses 

Fund Balance Carryover from FY2025 $302,477 
$0.01 of Tax Revenue $159,600 
Appropriated Capital Fund Balance $942,923 
Total Revenue $1,405,000 

Project Expenditure 

Lowe White Bridge Improvements $170,000 
Street Resurfacing $150,000 
Sidewalk Improvements $150,000 
Stormwater Improvements $125,000 
City Building Repairs $100,000 
Community Building Deck Replacement $95,000 
Franklin Square Park $50,000 
Capital Reserve Fund $565,000 

Total FY2026 CIP Expenditures $1,405,000



Waterfront Stabilization Fund 

FY2026 Revenue and Project Expenses 

$5,000,044 

$5,000,044 

FY2026 Budget Summary by Fund 
Adopted Budget 

Revenue 
Fund Balance Appropriation Carryover from FY2026 

Expense 
Design, Construction, & Legal Fees 



General Fund Balance 
Fiscal Year Starting Fund Balance 7/1 Change Ending Fund Balance 6/30 
2024-2025 
Projected 

$12,068,415 $187,004 $12,255,419 

2023-2024 $9,765,883 $2,302,532 $12,068,415 
2022-2023 $7,195,398 $2,570,485 $9,765,883 
2021-2022 $4,955,965 $2,239,433 $7,195,398 
2020-2021 $4,448,755 $507,210 $4,955,965 
2019-2020 $3,542,936 $905,819 $4,448,755 

Electrical Fund Balance 
Fiscal Year Starting Fund Balance 7/1 Change Ending Fund Balance 6/30 
2024-2025 
Projected 

$6,356,463 $1,656,710 $8,013,173 

2023-2024 $6,024,240 $332,223 $6,356,463 
2022-2023 $6,698,844 ($674,604) $6,024,240 
2021-2022 $6,210,919 $487,925 $6,698,844 
2020-2021 $6,004,200 $206,719 $6,210,919 
2019-2020 $5,118,596 $885,604 $6,004,200 

Capital Fund Balance 

Fiscal Year Starting Fund Balance 7/1 Change Ending Fund Balance 6/30 
2024-2025 
Projected 

$4,276,933 ($2,137,362) $2,139,571 

2023-2024 $582,672 $3,694,261 $4,276,933 
2022-2023 $593,380 ($10,708) $582,672 
2021-2022 $1,200,000 ($606,620) $593,380 
2020-2021 $0 $1,200,000 $1,200,000 
2019-2020 $165,436 ($165,436) $0 

FY2026 Budget Summary by Fund 
Adopted Budget 



























 FY2026 Requested Budget
 Electric Fund

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026
Account Account Name Actual Actual Adopted Request

Electric 30-93-3710-0000 Sale Of Electricity 6,977,772   7,477,246   7,369,453   8,202,331   
30-93-3720-0100 Utility Sales Tax 487,513      521,205      551,396      600,000      
30-93-3720-0300 Service Charges 595      -  595 613      
30-93-3720-0326 Electric late Charges 11,058  12,051  11,058 11,390  
30-93-3720-0327 Electric Meter Tampering 10,020  10,840  10,020 10,321  
30-93-3720-0330 Electric Agreements 1,040  1,120  1,040 1,071  
30-93-3720-0331 Electric Reconnect/Disconnect 3,940  -  3,940 4,058  
30-93-3831-0000 Interest Earned 60,098  288,756      204,547 210,683      
30-93-3839-0000 Miscellaneous  Revenues 76,683  5,078  -       -       
30-93-3991-0000 Appropriated Fund Balance -       -       3,606,390   607,236      
Total Department Revenue 7,628,720   8,316,297   11,758,440    9,647,703   
30-93-7210-0000 Full-Time Employees 371,356      385,117      73,952  76,388  
30-93-7210-0001 Employee Overtime 3,935  2,022  679      928      
30-93-7210-0200 Part-Time Employees 21,059  22,870  -       -       
30-93-7210-0700 401K Retirement Supplement 15,369  16,701  3,704  3,866  
30-93-7210-0900 F.I.C.A. 27,489  27,970  5,709  5,915  
30-93-7210-1000 LGERS Retirement (83,008)  43,078  10,076  11,134  
30-93-7210-1100 Health/Life/Dental Insurance 66,182  67,860  20,656  17,410  
30-93-7210-1300 Unemployment Reserve 612      
30-93-7210-1400 Workers Compensation Insurance 1,929  1,464  306      1,253  
Total Personnel Costs 424,313      567,692      115,083      116,894      
30-93-7210-1800 Professional Fees 13,196  17,485  11,500  11,500  
30-93-7210-2100 Uniforms & Protective Gear 521      817      1,100  1,100  
30-93-7210-2500 Vehicle Supplies 633      381      650      650      
30-93-7210-2600 Departmental Supplies 12,736  8,739  2,000  2,000  
30-93-7210-2700 Power Purchase 5,198,455   4,726,250   5,925,632   6,133,029   
30-93-7210-2701 Utility Sales Tax 512,545      507,429      551,396      600,000      
30-93-7210-3100 Travel & Training 3,777  8,180  5,000  5,000  
30-93-7210-3200 Communications 3,385  4,025  10,301  10,301  
30-93-7210-3300 Utilities - Electric 1,358  36,735  109,500      110,000      
30-93-7210-3500 R/M Equipment -       -       -       
30-93-7210-3501 R/M Vehicles 137      19  1,000  1,000  
30-93-7210-3502 Install Load Mgt Switches 55,895  14,358  44,478  31,533  
30-93-7210-4400 Contract Services 65,169  92,901  72,680  79,738  
30-93-7210-4500 Insurance & Bonding 7,426  7,754  9,072  7,749  
30-93-7210-4800 Billing Contract 235,866      255,346      255,400      260,603      
30-93-7210-4900 Operations & Maintenance BEMC 1,047,427   587,019      597,763      608,764      
30-93-7210-5400 Capital Outlay - Vehicles 83  6,729  7,000  7,000  
30-93-7210-5500 Capital Outlay - Equipment -  6,843 -       
30-93-7210-7200 Lease Amortization 6,647  -  -       
30-00-2940-0000 Accumulated Amortization 13,294  -       -       
30-93-9990-0000 Depreciation 418,287      444,589      -       
Various Cost Transfers to Other Depts -  406,000 365,842      
Total Non-Personnel Costs 7,596,838   6,725,599   8,010,472   8,235,809   
30-93-7210-5800 Capital Outlay -Capital Improv -  62,480 75,000  100,000      
30-93-7210-5900 Capital Outlay - System -  30,099 3,414,978   1,050,000   
30-93-7210-9700 Contingency Expenses -  145,000 145,000      
Total Capital Costs - 92,579 3,634,978   1,295,000   
Total Expenses 8,021,151   7,385,870   11,760,533    9,647,703   
Net Electric Expenses after Revenue 392,430      (930,427)    2,093  -      


































